## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY OF <u>SMITHS GROVE</u>, KENTUCKY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM, EFFECTIVE <u>JULY 1</u> , 2006, PURSUANT TO KRS 78.510 TO 78.990.

ORDINANCE NO. 06-02 320.00

rave Holi na challance wall the Alor of the Adamic was added to the collection of th
WHEREAS, the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky has established
the County Employees Retirement System, and
are country Employees recurrent Systems, and
WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Smiths Grove is of the
opinion that participation in this Retirement System is in the best interest of the general welfare
of the City of Smiths Grove and the employees and officers thereof, and
WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Smiths Grove is
cognizant of the requirements and benefits of the County Employees Retirement System as
provided for in KRS 78.510 to 78.990.
WHEREAS, the governing body of this agency is aware of the provisions under KRS
78.530-2, once a county participates it shall thereafter continue to participate except as provided
in KRS 78.535, and the state of
and published. I three shall be in client at the carliest time provided by law.
WHEREAS, the governing body is aware of the continuing liability if the agency should
be terminated under the provisions of KRS 78.535,
depled the day of the selection of the s
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF THE CITY OF SMITHS GROVE , KENTUCKY:
Mayor Charman, Board of Commissioners
That this agency be and is hereby authorized to participate in the County Employees
Retirement System effective July 1, 2006, and that all eligible regular full-time
officers and employees of this agency are hereby authorized and directed to comply with the
statutory requirements of this Retirement System.

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that all the employees of this agency whose duties require an average of 100 hours, "of actual work," during each working month be considered as "regular full-time" employees for County Retirement purposes except those employees of agencies excluded as shown below which may participate in the system as a separate agency and those other persons who are employed as "temporary," "part-time," and "seasonal" workers, as defined in KRS 78.510 (21) of the County Employees Retirement Laws. FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, the Mayor and the Board of Commissioners are considered (full-time)/(part-time) employees for County Employees Retirement System purposes.

Agencies excluded as authorized by KRS 78.530 are:
The above Ordinance was adopted on roll call, the voting resulting as follows:  Yeas:
VERTILAS, the advancer hole of her Switcher the pine.
Nays: O see House see some seek hour
Verball and the Charles of the Charles and the Carte has been sent to the Charles of the Charles
Not Voting:
That this Ordinance shall be approved by the Mayor, attested by the City Clerk, recorded and published. Same shall be in effect at the earliest time provided by law.  Adopted 26 day of 5 0000
NOW THEREPORE BE IF ORDANIED IN SIE BOLD OF COLST WORKS
APPROVED Mayor, Chairman, Board of Commissioners
ATTEST DYYOL COOVOLA  City Clerk
SPONSORED BY
City Manager